

CAPITAL CASE No. 21-7039

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANDREW SASSER,  
*Petitioner*

V.

DEXTER PAYNE, DIRECTOR,  
ARKANSAS DIVISION OF CORRECTION,  
*Respondent*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

---

LISA G. PETERS  
Federal Public Defender

JULIE VANDIVER  
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit

NADIA WOOD, Assistant Federal Public Defender  
*Counsel of Record*

Office of Federal Public Defender  
For the Eastern District of Arkansas  
1401 W. Capitol, Ste. 490  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 324-6114  
Nadia\_Wood@fd.org

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. Arkansas agrees that Sasser’s second question presented is worthy of this Court’s review..... 1

II. This case, rather than *Payne v. Jackson*, is a superior vehicle to address this pressing question. .... 1

III. Proper consideration of adaptive evidence will lead to a ruling exempting Sasser from execution. .... 4

CONCLUSION..... 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	2
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456, 457 (1967) .....	2
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701, 723 (2014) .....	3
<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , 448 F.Supp.3d 1028, 1047–48 (E.D. Ark. 2020).....	3
<i>Jackson v. Payne</i> , 9 F.4th 646 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	2, 3
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S.Ct. 666, 671 (2019) .....	3, 4
<i>Sasser v. Payne (Sasser III)</i> , 999 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	2
